UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

PREFERENCE SHOPPING MALL
IN PENANG ISLAND BY USING
GIS APPLICATION

FATIN HANISAH BT HASHIM

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor Science of Geomatics

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

July 2018



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with
the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my
own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This
thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic

institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Grad uate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student . Fatin Hanisah bt Hashim

Student 1.D. No. : 2015238232

Programme x Bachelor Science of Geomatics (Hons.) — AP220
Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Preference of Shopping Mall in Penang Island by

using GIS Application.

Signature of Student
Date ; July 2018



ABSTRACT

People nowadays want a quick and easy life. With the evolution of technology, people
want something that gave an easy life for them. To help in achieving that, this study is
done in hope it can help people to have a good planning trip especially in congested
area. Map 1s considered as one of tool which is important to provide information of
certain places. The data that will be provided in GIS map application may provide the
useful information for the public users, thus can give contribution to Penang Island in
context of tourism and economy. The aim of this study is to produce an application
consists of map of Penang Island includes path and hotspot shopping malls by using
GIS analysis. By going through five crucial stages starting from planning stage, data
collection stage, data processing stage, data analysis stage and data visualization stage,

the aim has been achieved.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
SUPERVISOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Research gap

1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Aim & Objective

1.5 Research questions

1.6 Scope and Limitations

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 A review of Shopping Mall Habits in Malaysia
2.2.1 Current Trend of using GIS and GUI for shopping mall
2.2.2 Shopping Complex as tourism attraction in Malaysia
2.2.3 Penang as most Preferable Shopping Centre in Northern

Region of Malaysia

2.3 GIS as Effective Platform of Route Planning

2.3.1 Route Planning for Various Applications

Vi

Page

ii

iv

vi

xiii

12
12
13

14
15



2.3.2 Route Planning for Tourism P urposes
2.3.3 Network Analysis in GIS for Route Planning
2.4 Hotspot Analysis in Various application using GIS
2.4.1 Hot spot Analysis for Tourism Purposes
2.5 A Review of Graphical User Interface
2.6 GUI in various sector
2.6.1 GUI in tourism
2.6.2 GUI in business
2.6.3 GUI in social media
2.6.4 GUI in organization and productivity
2.7 Combination of GUI and GIS

2.8 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Planning stage

3.2.1 Choosing the Study Area
3.3 Data Collection

3.3.1 ArcGIS Online

3.3.2 Official Website

3.3.3 Google Earth
3.4 Data Processing

3.4.1 Map Digitizing

3.4.2 Attribute Data Management
3.5 Data Analysis

3.5.1 Network Analysis

3.5.2 Hot spot Analysis
3.6 Data Visualization

3.7 Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Data Collection

vii

16
17
18
18
19
20
20
21
22
23
24
24

25
25
27
27
29
30
30
32
32
33
33
35
35
39
41
44

45
45
45



	PREFERENCE SHOPPING MALLIN PENANG ISLAND BY USINGGIS APPLICATION
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Research gap
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim & Objective
	1.5 Research questions
	1.6 Scope and Limitations
	1.7 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 A review of Shopping Mall Habits in Malaysia
	2.2.1 Current Trend o f using GIS and GUI for shopping mall
	2.2.2 Shopping Complex as tourism attraction in Malaysia
	2.2.3 Penang as most Preferable Shopping Centre in Northern Region o f Malaysia

	2.3 GIS as EtTective Platform o f Route Planning
	2.3.1 Route Planning for Various Applications
	2.3.2 Route Planning for Tourism Purposes
	2.3.3 Network Analysis in GIS for Route Planning

	2.4 Hotspot Analysis in Various applicatbn using GIS
	2.4.1 Hot spot Analysis for Tourism Purposes

	2.5 A Review of Graphical User Interface
	2.6 GUI in various sector
	2.6.1 GUI in tourism
	2.6.2 GUI in business
	2.6.3 GUI in social media
	2.6.4 GUI in organization and productivity

	2.7 Conbinationof GUI and GIS
	2.8 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introductbn
	3.2 Planning stage
	3.2.1 Choosing the Study Area

	3.3 Data Collection
	3.3.1 ArcGlS Online
	3.3.2 Official Website
	3.3.3 Google Earth

	3.4 Data Processing
	3.4.1 Map Digitizing
	3.4.2 Attribute Data Management

	3.5 Data Analysis
	3.5.1 Network Analysis
	3.5.2 Hot spot Analysis

	3.6 Data Visualization
	3.7 Summary



	RES ULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introductbn
	4.2 Data Collection
	4.3 Data Pro cess ing
	4.4 Data Analysis
	4.5 Data Visualization
	4.6 Response o f Questionnaire
	4.7 Summary




