### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# PREFERENCE SHOPPING MALL IN PENANG ISLAND BY USING GIS APPLICATION

#### **FATIN HANISAH BT HASHIM**

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor Science of Geomatics** 

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

#### **AUTHOR'S DECLARATION**

I declare that the work in this thesis/dissertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Fatin Hanisah bt Hashim

Student I.D. No. : 2015238232

Programme : Bachelor Science of Geomatics (Hons.) – AP220

Faculty : Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis Title : Preference of Shopping Mall in Penang Island by

using GIS Application.

Signature of Student :

Date : July 2018

#### **ABSTRACT**

People nowadays want a quick and easy life. With the evolution of technology, people want something that gave an easy life for them. To help in achieving that, this study is done in hope it can help people to have a good planning trip especially in congested area. Map is considered as one of tool which is important to provide information of certain places. The data that will be provided in GIS map application may provide the useful information for the public users, thus can give contribution to Penang Island in context of tourism and economy. The aim of this study is to produce an application consists of map of Penang Island includes path and hotspot shopping malls by using GIS analysis. By going through five crucial stages starting from planning stage, data collection stage, data processing stage, data analysis stage and data visualization stage, the aim has been achieved.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL EXAMINERS	i
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION	ii
SUPERVISOR'S DECLARATION	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	$\mathbf{v}$
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF TABLES	ix
LIST OF FIGURES	x
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Research Background	1
1.2 Research gap	1
1.3 Problem Statement	4
1.4 Aim & Objective	5
1.5 Research questions	5
1.6 Scope and Limitations	6
1.7 Summary	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	9
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 A review of Shopping Mall Habits in Malaysia	9
2.2.1 Current Trend of using GIS and GUI for shopping mall	12
2.2.2 Shopping Complex as tourism attraction in Malaysia	12
2.2.3 Penang as most Preferable Shopping Centre in Northern	13
Region of Malaysia	
2.3 GIS as Effective Platform of Route Planning	14
2.3.1 Route Planning for Various Applications	15

	2.3.2 Route Planning for Tourism Purposes	16
	2.3.3 Network Analysis in GIS for Route Planning	17
2.4	Hotspot Analysis in Various application using GIS	18
	2.4.1 Hot spot Analysis for Tourism Purposes	18
2.5	A Review of Graphical User Interface	19
2.6	GUI in various sector	20
	2.6.1 GUI in tourism	20
	2.6.2 GUI in business	21
	2.6.3 GUI in social media	22
	2.6.4 GUI in organization and productivity	23
2.7	Combination of GUI and GIS	24
2.8	Summary	24
CH	APTER THREE: METHODOLOGY	25
3.1	Introduction	25
3.2	Planning stage	27
	3.2.1 Choosing the Study Area	27
3.3	Data Collection	29
	3.3.1 ArcGIS Online	30
	3.3.2 Official Website	30
	3.3.3 Google Earth	32
3.4	Data Processing	32
	3.4.1 Map Digitizing	33
	3.4.2 Attribute Data Management	33
3.5	Data Analysis	35
	3.5.1 Network Analysis	35
	3.5.2 Hot spot Analysis	39
3.6	Data Visualization	41
3.7	Summary	44
100 mar.	APTER FOUR: RESULT AND DISCUSSION	45
4.1	Introduction	45
4.2	Data Collection	45